You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Standing Advisory
Council on Religious
Education

Date: 23 June 2021

Contact: Yvette Welsh
Email: yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
Thursday, 1st July, 2021
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education is to be held on
the above date at 10.00 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual
Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 (previously circulated)

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Devon SACRE Membership update
Ed Pawson to report

5

NASACRE report on SACRE Funding (Pages 1 - 10)
Report of NASACRE attached.

6

Devon SACRE Annual Report (Pages 11 - 16)
Draft report attached.

7

Devon SACRE Constitution Review (Pages 17 - 20)
Constitution review document attached.

8

Devon SACRE Logo Review (Pages 21 - 22)
Proposed logo attached.

9

Learn Teach Lead - Funding update
Ed Pawson to report.

10

Interfaith work - Events, RE and Collective Worship Resources
Ed Pawson to report.

11

National Developments - Ofsted research report, RE Today anti-racist resources
Ed Pawson to report.

12

Holocaust Memorial Day: Planning
Ed Pawson to report.

13

SW SACRE conference 2021: report
Ed Pawson to report.

14

NASACRE conference 2021
Ed Pawson to report.

15

Future SACRE Meetings
Future SACRE Meetings:
Thursday 18 November 2021,
Thursday 17 February 2022,
Wednesday 15 June 2022
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports
[...]
l to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

Agenda Item 5

SACRE funding in England

i

A Report from the National Association of
Standing Advisory Councils
on Religious Education

May 2021

Page 1

Agenda Item 5
Foreword
It is my pleasure, as current Chair of the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on RE, to
introduce this report to our members, and to thank everyone involved in its production.
Levels of funding for SACREs have been a source of some concern and interest to the Association for
some time. Discussions with the Department for Education during 2019 also demonstrated that advice
on the levels and sources of funding was of interest to their teams, to ministers and to Members of
Parliament. In 2019 NASACRE issued this advice:
‘….having looked at the statutory expectations that could reasonably be expected to be funded
from CSSB1, set out a national recommendation that an LA should allocate at least 2% of the
CSSB to SACRE in order that SACRE can carry out their statutory duties.'2
SACREs are in the main made up of volunteers, supported by LA officers. Despite inadequate funding
and appropriate support structures in some local areas, many SACREs have continue
[...]

syllabus was last reviewed in 2010.
Note: All percentages are based on data from those authorities that provided an answer to that question.

Context
In the 1988 Education Reform Act, all Local (Education) Authorities (LAs) were given a statutory duty to
establish a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). In many areas they had existed
prior to this date, to agree and support the local syllabus for RE. The latest guidance on RE confirms
that “each LA must establish a permanent body called a standing advisory council on religious
education”. The LA must also “establish an occasional body called an agreed syllabus conference
(ASC) to review the agreed syllabus for RE adopted by the LA” and must “institute a review of its
locally agreed syllabus within five years of the last review, and subsequently every five years after
the completion of each further review”. “An LA should fund and support a SACRE and an ASC
satisfactorily in line with the duty to constitute or convene each of these bodies and to enable them
effectively to carry out their functions.”5
Local Authority funding has been reduced significantly in the last decade with, on average, a 21% real
term fall between 2009 and 2019.6 Financially squeezed Local Authorities often appear to underfund
the work of SACREs. The last Ofsted subject report into RE suggested that:
“Recent changes in education policy are having a negative impact on the provision for RE in some
schools and on the capacity of local authorities and SACREs to carry out their statutory
responsibilities to monitor and support it.”7
A survey of SACREs completed in 2017 confirmed that a major concern of many SACREs was indeed
their capacity to carry out even their statutory duties due to underfunding8. When asked a
parliamentary question about SACRE funding in March 2018, Schools Minister, Rt Hon Nick Gibb MP
gave the following written answer:
The Government is continuing to provide local authorities with funding for Standing Advisory
Councils on Religious Education (SACREs) through the Central School Services Block from
2018/19 onwards. Local authorities are expected to ensure that SACREs are funded adequately
to perform their duties. SACREs continue to play an important role in supporting schools to teach
high-quality religious education.9

DCSF (2010) Religious education in English schools: Non‑statutory guidance, pages 10-11. https://assets.publishing.service
.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf
6 Neil Amin Smith & David Phillips (2019) English council funding: what’s happened and what’s next?, IFS Briefing Note,
Available from: https://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/14133
7 Ofsted (2013) Religious education: realising the potential, Page 6
8 Paul Smalley (2019): A critical policy analysis of local religious education in England, British Journal of Religious Education.
9 HC Deb,26 March 2018, cW, https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2018-03-21/133819
5

SACRE funding in England

Page 3

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
In a letter dated 15th August 2019, Secretary of State for Education, Rt Hon Gavin Williamson MP
stated “it is important that SACREs should be resourced sufficiently to be able to fulfil their statutory
functions”10. NASACRE considers that an LA would need to allocate at least 2% of the CSSB to the
SACRE to enable it to carry out its statutory duties, and significantly more in the year that the Agreed
Syllabus is reviewed.
The following can reasonably be expected to be funded from the CSSB:
•
•
•
•
•

a clerk
a professional officer who has expertise in RE curriculum design
a publicly accessible place to meet
the reasonable expenses of members
publishing the agreed syllabus and other SACRE materials (including agendas and
minutes), most usually on the LA website
•
NASACRE subscription and AGM attendance.
A small-scale survey carried out by NASACRE in 2019 suggested that many SACREs were being
underfunded. 
[...]
ost usually on the LA website.
NASACRE subscription and AGM attendance.

The minister for school standards; Nick Gibb MP included this statement in response to a parliamentary
question from Stephen Timms MP. “If the Department is informed that an individual SACRE or ASC is
experiencing difficulties in fulfilling its statutory duties, the Department will contact the local authority
to remind them of their duty to support their activities satisfactorily.”15

C. The DfE
In line with the Secretary of State’s directive above, the department should write to LAs who have not
published a timely Agreed Syllabus review and ask for an explanation and a project plan. They
should also write to the 25 authorities who declared no spending on SACRE business and ask them how
they can be expected to fulfil their statutory duties without using any funds.

D. Ministers
Finally, NASACRE recommends that government ministers should reiterate at every opportunity the
expectation that Local Authorities will use a significant portion of their CSSB to adequately fund
SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences to discharge their statutory duties.

Thanks
NASACRE would like to express gratitude to all those who give so much to ensure that SACREs do their
very best to support high quality RE and Collective Worship in schools across the country. Thanks also
to Claire Clinton, Marie Cooper, Paul Smalley and Deborah Weston for putting this report together.
i

Cover photograph of a SACRE meeting taken by P. Smalley.

Gavin Williamson (2019) private correspondence, 15th August. http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-246-letterfrom-gavin-williamson.pdf
13 DCSF (2010) Religious education in English schools: Non -statutory guidance, pages 10ff:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-001142010.pdf
14 ibid., page 11
15 HC Deb,28 March 2018, cW https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2018-03-28/134697
12

SACRE funding in England

Page 9

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

Devon SACRE Annual Report 2020/21 (draft)
SACRE’s role is to provide advice and support, and to monitor the provision and quality of
Religious Education and Collective Worship in Devon schools
Foreword by Chair of Devon SACRE
Jeremy Roberts
Chair of Devon SACRE 2020/21
Contents
1 SACRE organisation
2 SACRE activity and updates
3 Interfaith work
4 Holocaust Memorial Day
5 Standards in RE
6 Collective worship
Appendix 1: membership of Devon SACRE

Page 2
Page 2
Page 4
Page 4
Page 4
Page 7
Page 8

Devon SACRE has taken the decision to change the timing of this annual report, to get the
report into schools in a more timely manner. We have moved to a pattern where the report is
published in the summer term, reflecting on the academic year which is coming to an end.
1 SACRE organisation
a) Membership
This year we have said goodbye to Bernard Lane, Sue Shute and Penny Rouvas. We would like
to express our sincere thanks to them all for their SACRE service over many years.
We are pleased to welcome Helen Brown and Caitlin Cornwell as full SACRE members and to
welcome back John Gooddy as a co-opted member.
b) Professional support for RE
During this year SACRE has been well supported by Gerry Rufolo on behalf of Devon County
Council and Sally Watts and Sam Chapman on behalf of Babcock/LDP. Ed Pawson has acted in
the role of Adviser to SACRE with Jeremy Roberts as chair.
2 SACRE activity and updates
a) Covid 19
Covid 19 has significantly affected the way schools have been operating over the past year,
and this has impacted on the work of SACRE. However, schools have reported that the new
Agreed Syllabus has been especially valuable during this time.
With schools closed for long periods and visits stopped it has been much harder to connect
with school leaders and teachers. Some monitoring has continued online, but schools have
mostly been in ‘survival mode’, so there is a limit to how much they have engaged during the
year.

Page
[...]
in next year’s SACRE Annual
Report.
d) Teacher Training and CPD
Online training for teachers of RE has been offered by Devon SACRE during 2020/21. 3
courses on Understanding Christianity have been run and a training day for RE leaders in
Primary schools. Other courses have been offered, but cancelled due to lack of numbers
booking.
e) RE and Ofsted
SACRE has given guidance, in the form of the Ofsted toolkit developed by LTLRE hub leaders,
to enable schools to understand how the current Ofsted framework will impact on their
schools. The toolkit gives step by step advice on how to make provision for the Intent,
Implement, Impact aspects of a potential Deep Dive into RE.
Guidance has also been offered on the new Ofsted Research Review, which is the first report
from Ofsted into RE for 8 years.
1
2

https://www.babcockldp.co.uk/improving-schools-settings/curriculum-additional/religious-education
http//:www.ltlre.org

Page2 12

Agenda Item 6

f) South West SACRE conference
7 delegates from Devon SACRE attended the online SW SACRE Conference in March 2021. The
keynote speaker was Dr Farid Panjwani (UCL and Aga Khan University, Pakistan), talking about
“Decolonising the curriculum, achieving greater awareness of historical and worldview
literacy.”
Workshop sessions were attended on: ‘Primary RE and a decolonised curriculum’, ‘The future
of SACREs and Local Area Networks’, ‘Training RE teachers using a Worldviews Approach’. 5
delegates from Devon SACRE also attended the NASACRE national conference, listening to a
presentation from the Richard Kueh, HMI for RE, talking about how schools can make
provision for high quality RE.
g) Half termly RE newsletter
The half termly RE newsletter continues to give extensive advice about CPD events,
conferences and teaching resources for primary and secondary schools. This is emailed out
through an RE email list, sent to all schools and can be found on the homepage of the Learn,
Teach, Lead RE website, the Devon RE webpage and sent out online by Babcock/LDP.
h) Religion and Worldviews
During the course of the year Devon SACRE has been kept abreast of national developments
taking place in RE. In particular this has included important debates about a worldviews
approach to RE, following on from the CoRE report in 2018.
i) Governor training
Training on RE, collective worship and SMSC has been provided for governors in Devon
schools through Babcock/LDP. This has delivered updates to school governors on current
curriculum requirements, statutory expectations and governor roles and responsibilities.
j) Guidance on collective worship
Guidance on Collective Worship has been updated and posted on the Devon RE webpage.
This guidance has been shared with schools.
3 Interfaith work
Devon SACRE continues to work closely with faith and belief groups in the region, including
Devon Faith and Belief Forum (DFBF).
a) Faith and belief school visitors
Contact details for potential faith and belief visitors are advertised in the half termly RE
newsletter and can be found on the LTLRE website.
b) Universal Peace Prayers Book
Devon Faith and Belief Forum has updated its Interfaith Prayer Book, and a link has been sent
to all schools for use as a resource in their collective worship provision.
4 Holocaust Memorial Day
Holocaust Memorial Day 2021 events looked very different this year. With no physical events
possible schools were sent a sent details of resources they could access suitable for online

Page
3 13

Agenda Item 6
learning. A number of films were recorded and shared with schools. These included talks and
presentations by local people to illustrate aspects of the Holocaust and other genocides,
explained in age-related ways.
5 Standards in Religious Education
a) Monitoring RE in secondary schools
With the introduction of the current (2019) RE syllabus, and with a more subject-specific focus
from Ofsted, a number of schools are realising the need to review their provision for RE.
Devon SACRE continues to support se
[...]
 Council to determine, but SACRE should make
recommendations in the light of experience.
CHAIRING OF MEETINGS:

2.

The offices of Chair and Vice-Chair shall be open to any member of the representative groups and shall
be elected for a minimum of one and up to a maximum of four years, normally at the Annual Meeting. In
the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair will take the chair and in the absence of both of these a member
will be elected for one meeting. The Chair will be entitled to a briefing by officers prior to meetings. It is
the convention for the role of Chair to be rotated between the four groups.
ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS:

3.

Meetings will normally be held at County Hall but meetings in schools and faith communities will also be
considered. All SACRE members may claim travelling expenses; a contribution towards supply cover for
teachers will be funded if needed. In the case of a member who, without the consent of SACRE, has
failed to attend SACRE meetings for a continuous period of twelve months, SACRE may remove them or
may recommend their removal by the County Council.
VOTING:

4.

In the interests of achieving consensus SACRE should only take a vote of the four groups when it is
necessary to make a formal record of a decision, or if there are opposing views.

5.

In the event of a formal vote being necessary, an officer shall designate adequate spaces for each group
to meet, normally in the same room and there shall be an agreed time limit for deliberation.

6.

At the Annual Meeting each group should elect a spokesperson who should also act as Chair of the
group. The spokesperson must allow all members of the group to express an opinion and to vote. A
record of this vote shall be reported to the full meeting, but the single vote of the group must be cast in
favour of the simple majority in the group. In the case of a tied vote, the whole group vote must be
presented as an abstention.
SUB-GROUPS AND WORKING PARTIES:

7.

SACRE may appoint members to work

Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

1/07/21 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

1 July 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors K Denby, R Halsey, M Hext, Miller, Gill, B Twiggs, J Roberts 
(Chair), L Clay, P Hammett, W Harrison, Harding, J Gooddy, E Pawson, 
T Adams, J Bradford, C Channon, S Parker-Khan, D Sellis, M Squires and 
D Thomas 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors H Hastie, C Hulbert, T Wilson, R Flanagan and P Randall 

 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25 
 
 
 

 1   Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 2   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

 3   Devon SACRE Membership update 
 
The membership showing the four groups had been updated to show the new 
Members to the group.  It was noted that Maia and John were co-opted 
members of the group.    
  
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting  
 

 4   NASACRE report on SACRE Funding 
 
In referring to the letter from the Secretary of State in 2019 highlighting the 
need to allocate at least 2% of the CSSB in order for it to carry out its duties, 
the group made a number of comments: 
 

 It was concurred that SACRE’s should be funded adequately in order 
that RS is supported in education settings 

 Lack of funding could result in a reduction in the ability to monitor the 
study of RS 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
1/07/21 

 

 Currently Torbay Council provides 0.8% of funding and further 
information about DCC contribution would be brought back to the next 
meeting. 
 

During general discussion the group heard that the levels of pupils entered for 
RS ranged from 11% - 77% nationally.  Data showed that 21% of Year 11 
pupils in Devon entered the full RS course.   
 
It was questioned as to why so few pupils had been entered for GCSE 
throughout the 43 secondary schools.  It was suggested that this could be a 
result of a particular demographic.  The data showed 91% white British and 
10% BAME. 10% of pupils educated in a setting with a religious character.  
Where there is a strong religious community, more pupils take the subject to 
examination level. 
 
In response to a question about post degree qualifications, data was not 
available. 
 
The group commented about the importance of promoting SACRE through 
the Head Teachers.  This would be through periodic briefings by Ed and 
Jeremy.  
 

 5   Devon SACRE Annual Report 
 
In referring to the Annual Report 2020/2021 which covered activity and 
updates it was noted that Learn Teach Lead hubs were important as a means 
of support to settings across the County. 
 
During general discussion, School Governors should be encouraged to put 
challenging questions to their settings and training will continue to be carried 
out with School Governors Services. It was also felt important to promote RS 
in schools as  this could have a more positive effect on other community 
issues. 
 

 6   Devon SACRE Annual Report 
 
During general discussion, it was suggested rebranding RE to Religious 
World Views to include teaching broader issues. 
 

 7   Devon SACRE Logo Review 
 
Members reviewed the current logo, which had been the winning design of a 
pupil from a Sidmouth School a  number of years ago and considered that a 
new logo be sought by the same means.  Ed to draw up a brief for production 
of a new logo that will be easy to reproduce and invite entries throughout 
Devon schools. 
 

 8   Learn Teach Lead - Funding update 
 



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

1/07/21 
 

 

Members’ discussion points included the difficulties that teachers experience 
in attending Hub meetings after schools’ hours.  Online sessions have proved 
useful for sharing knowledge and CPD is available through the hubs for 
colleagues.  
 
During general discussion it was suggested that a Hub Leader could offer a 
short informal presentation/conversation during the regular staff meeting 
sessions.  Ed would investigate this suggestion.   
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that SACRE contribute £1,000 to 
fund Devon LTLRE Hubs and Hub leaders to support the CPD it provides for teachers. 
 

 
 9   Interfaith work - Events, RE and Collective Worship Resources 

 
Interfaith Week in 2021 was scheduled for the week 14-21 November and 
information can be found on the ‘Inter Faith network website’. 
 

 10   National Developments - Ofsted research report, RE Today anti-racist 
resources 
 
Ed showed Members a new animated video ‘Nobody Stands Nowhere’ 
(available at  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AFRxKF-Jdos) to illustrate 
the importance of worldviews education and asked that they consider how this 
tool could be used  in the classroom with students.  The short film was well 
received and was considered by the group to be very engaging.    
 
Members’ heard that Dr Kueh carried out an online discussion of   Ofsted’s 
RE research review in May.  The review set out the legal context of RE and 
inspection arrangements and reminded schools that they are required to teach 
RE to all pupils at all key stages. He questioned what professional 
development is available to ensure that good subject knowledge is offered 
and it was noted that Devon SACRE has recommended that schools integrate 
some of the anti-racist RE learning materials, produced by ‘RE Today’, into 
their RE syllabus. 
 
 

 11   Holocaust Memorial Day: Planning 
 
In referring to the Holocaust Memorial Day 2022, Ed reported that he had 
been working as a Mentor to Joe Kinnaird.  Topics included being covered at 
schools:  Year 9, Jewish theodicies in response to the Shoah; Year 8 
Nietzsche and ‘God is dead’; Year 12 Philosophy of death. 
 
Keith Denby reported that the North Devon Association of Jewish refugees 
would be planting an oak tree as a memorial on the day.  Ed suggested 
involving local schools.  Keith also reported that the Police Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) would be recognising events during the day through 
social media.   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AFRxKF-Jdos


4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
1/07/21 

 
 

 12   SW SACRE conference 2021: report 
 
Members discussed that it had been a useful conference and useful to 
continue to connect with colleagues. 
 

 13   NASACRE conference 2021 
 
Members noted that the keynote being ‘decolonising the curriculum, achieving 
greater awareness of historical and worldview literacy’. 
 

 14   Future SACRE Meetings 
 
During discussion, Members’ expressed a preference to hold the next meeting 
online on the 18 November 2021.     
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

